
11799 

RESOLUTION NO. 1992- 150 

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ENGINEERING-SCIENCE FOR ENGINEERING 
SERVICES, PROJECT 3.00B - HAYDEN GARAGE SOIL REMEDIATION 
($568,497.00 - RTA INSURANCE FUND) - ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION 
DIVISION 

WHEREAS, the proposal of Englneering-Science located at 19101Villaview 
Road, Suite 301, Cleveland, Ohio 44119 to provide engineering services for 
Project 3.00B - Mayden Garage Soil Remediation was received on July 17, 1992; and 

WHEREAS, Engineering-Science submitted an offer to provide engineering 
services for Project 3.00B at a price of five hundred sixty eight thousand four 
hundred ninety seven & 00/100 dollars ($568,497.00); and 

WHEREAS, The General Manager deems the proposal submitted by 
Engineering-Sclence to be in the best interest of the Authority to perform the 
required engineering services, finds the negotiated price to be reasonable, and 
therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regiona! Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section i. That the proposal submitted by Engineering-Science on July 
17, 1992 be and it is hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for 
engineering services for Project 3.00B - Hayden Garage Soil Remediation at a 
negotiated price of five hundred sixty eight thousand four hundred ninety seven & 
00/i00 dollars ($568,497.00). 

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with 
the proposal of Engineerlng-Science dated July 17, 1992 as amended by 
negotiations. 

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable from the RTA Insurance 
Fund, in the amount of five hundred sixty eight thousand four hundred ninety 
seven & 00/I00 dollars ($568,497.00). 

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation 
of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the consultant to the Proposal 
Specification and Addenda, if any, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the 
Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and 
all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority. 

Section 5. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its 
adoption. 

Adopted: August 18 , 1992 

Secreta~er 

President 


