
RESOLUTION NO. 1998-85 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 92065 WITH PARSONS 
ENGINEERING SCIENCE, INC. FOR PROJECT 3OOB - SOIL REMEDIATION AT 
HAYDEN GARAGE AT A PRICE OF $33,100.00 - RTA CAPITAL FUND 
(ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT BUDGET) 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 1992-150, the Board of Trustees authorized 
Contract No. 92065, with Parsons Engineering Science, Inc. 19101 Villaview Road, Cleveland, 
Ohio 44119, for Project 300B - soil remediation at Hayden Garage at a price of five hundred 
sixty-eight thousand four hundred ninety-seven & 00/100 dollars ($568,497.00); 

WHEREAS, by a combination of actions by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 
No. 97-146and by the General Manager, increases to the contract were authorized in the 
amount of three hundred sixty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-eight & 93/100 dollars 
($369,268.93) to continue remediation activities at Hayden Garage; 

WHEREAS, due to changed requirements mandated by the Bureau of 
Underground Storage Tank Regulations, additional monitoring services are necessary to 
complete the project; and 

WHEREAS, Parson Engineering Science, Inc. has offered to provide such 
serves for a negotiated price of thirty-three thousand one hundred & 00/100 dollars 
($33,100.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the current price of Contract No. 92065, Project 300B with 
Parsons Engineering Science, Inc., is recognized as eight hundred thirty-nine thousand two 
hundred eighty-two & 93/100 dollars ($839,282.93). 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and is hereby authorized to amend 
Contract No. 92065, Project 300B, to incorporate an additional change order for additional 
monitoring services at a price of thirty-three thousand one hundred & 00/100 dollars 
($33,100.00), for a total contract price of eight hundred seventy-two thousand three hundred 
eighty-two & 93/100 dollars ($872,382.93). 

Section 3. That said increase shall be payable out of the RTA Capital Fund, 
Engineering & Construction Department budget. 

Section 4. That the General Manager be and he is hereby re-authorized to 
exercise his full change order authority under GCRTA Procurement Policy, Section 1-4.2.7.2, 
applied to Contract No. 92065, Project 300 B, with Parsons Engineering Science, Inc. 



Resolution No, 1998-86 
Page 2 

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain 
unchanged. 

adoption. 
Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

Adopted: July 21 

Attest: 

General Ma~re~ary-Treasurer 

,1998 


