
RESOLUTION NO. 1993-155 

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2 TO THE CONTRACT 
WITH ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. FOR PROJECT 3.00B - BAYDEN 
GARAGE SOIL REMEDIATION FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF 
THE WASTE OIL PIPE ($59,547.00 - RTA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT) 
- ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION DIVISION. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional 
Transit Authority by Resolution 1992-150 authorized a contract with 
Englneering-Science, Inc. in the amount of five hundred sixty-eight thousand 
four hundred ninety-seven & 00/I00 dollars ($568,497.00), for soil 
remediation at Hayden District; and 

WHEREAS, removal and replacement of the waste oil pipe became 
necessarv to complete EPA comDl~nc~ ~otlv~ti~ =t th= ~=~=~ .... A 

WHEREAS, the General Manager, pursuant to his Authority, approved 
an increase in the construction cost to the Engineering-Sclence contract in 
the amount of $56,847.00 for the purpose of removing an underground storage 
tank and related piping; and 

WHEREAS, during the performance of the tank removal, unforeseen 
work caused the need for the expenditure of an additional three thousand one 
hundred ten & 00/I00 ($3,110.00) 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the action of the General Manager, authorizing 
the expenditure of three thousand one hundred ten & 00/100 ($3,110.00) to the 
contract of Engineering-Science, Inc. be and he is hereby ratified. 

Section 2. That the General Manager’s Change Order authority 
pursuant to Section I-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority Procurement Policy is reauthorized for this procurement action. 

Section 3. That said contract as amended shall provide for a total 
expenditure not to exceed six hundred twenty-eight thousand four hundred 
fifty-four & 00/I00 dollars ($628,454.00). 

Section 4. That said increase and expenditures shall be payable 
out of the RTA Capital Improvement Fund, in the amount of three thousand one 
hundred ten & 00/i00 dollars ($3~i10~00), 

Section 5. That all other provisions of said contract shall remain 
unchanged. 



RESOLUTION 1993-155 

Page 2 

Section 6. 
upon its adoption. 

That this resolution shall become effective immediately 

Adopted: September 21 , 1993 

General Man~e~e t ary-Treasurer 

President 


